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1. Important information – Read before use
Read these safety instructions carefully before using the 
Ambu® Neuroline™ Ground, 700, 710, 715 Neurology surface electrodes. 
The Instruction for use may be updated without further notice. Copies of 
the current version are available upon request. Please be aware that these 
instructions do not explain or discuss clinical procedures. They describe only the 
basic operation and precautions related to the operation of the electrodes.

There is no warranty on the Ambu Neuroline Ground, 700, 710, 715 Neurology 
surface electrodes.

1.1. Intended use
Ambu Neuroline Ground electrode is to ensure the presence of the same electrical 
potential at amplifier and the measuring point during a neurophysiological 
examination of muscles and/or nerves.

Ambu Neuroline solid gel electrodes are applied directly to patient’s skin to record 
physiological signals.

1.2. Indications for use
The Ambu Neuroline Ground and Neuroline solid gel electrodes are indicated 
when there is a need for neurophysiological examinations of muscles and/or 
nerves to investigate neurophysiological abnormalities.

1.3. Intended patient population
The Ambu Neuroline Ground and Neuroline solid gel electrodes are intended to be 
used for adults (age 22 and up*) and pediatrics (from birth through the age of 21*).

* Age definitions are based on FDA Guidance: Leveraging Existing Clinical Data for 
Extrapolation to Pediatric Uses of Medical Devices (Sep 19, 2016).

1.4. Intended user/use environment
The intended user is healthcare professional trained in neurophysiological examinations.

The electrode is for use in a hospital/clinic setting.

1.5. Contra indications
None known.

1.6. Clinical benefits
Ambu Neuroline Ground
Facilitates neurophysiological examination by ensuring the presence of the same 
signal at the measuring point and the acquisition system.

Ambu Neuroline solid gel electrodes (700, 710 and 715)
Facilitates neurophysiological examination through detecting and transmitting 
the signal to the acquisition system.

1.7. Warnings and cautions  

WARNINGS 
1. Surface electrodes should be applied only to intact, clean skin (e.g., not over 

open wounds, lesions, infected, or inflamed areas).
2. For single use only. Reuse of the product may cause contamination, leading 

to infections.
3. Do not use the electrode for electrical stimulation as this may lead to 

patient discomfort/skin burn.
4. Do not use the electrode on patient with body weight less than 2.5 kg 

as this may lead to severe irritation (Ambu Neuroline Ground only).

CAUTIONS
1. To minimize the risk of skin irritation, when replacing electrodes find a new 

area of skin on which to place them.
2. Electrodes should only be used by or in consultation with a health care 

provider familiar with their proper placement and use.
3. Electrodes may damage the skin if removed carelessly.
4. Do not soak, rinse, or sterilize the electrodes as these procedures may leave 

harmful residues or cause malfunction of the electrodes.
5. During surgical procedures electrodes should be placed as far as possible 

from the electro-surgical area to minimize unwanted RF current flow.
6. US Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a licensed 

health care practitioner.

1.8. Undesirable side effects
Skin irritation, skin redness, epidermal skin stripping, skin allergic and skin burn.

1.9. General notes
If, during the use of this device or as a result of its use, a serious incident has occurred, 
please report it to the manufacturer and to your national authority.

2. Device description
The Ambu Neuroline Ground and Neuroline solid gel electrodes are non-sterile 
single-use products consisting of a sensor element, a conductive and adhesive 
solid gel, a liner, and a connecting part composed of a pre-attached lead wire  
with connector which enables connection to a neurological acquisition system. 

3. Explanation of symbols used

Symbol 
indication Description Symbol 

indication Description

Medical Device 
Date of Manufacture
Country of Manufacture

Electrical Safety Type 
BF Applied Part

Rx only Prescription use only

UK Conformity 
Assessed

UK Responsible Person

Importer
(For products imported into Great Britain only)

A full list of symbol explanations can be found on ambu.com/symbol-explanation.

4. Product use
• The correct placement of electrodes is typically determined by the hospital/

physician and/or local protocol/procedures.
• Shave the patient if the skin surface at which the electrodes have to be placed 

is covered with hair. Prepare the skin using an abrasive. Clean the skin with 
alcohol and allow the alcohol to vaporize. Peel the electrode from its protective 
liner and apply. The electrode can be repositioned for other measurements.

• Connect the lead wire to the monitoring device.
• After monitoring remove the electrode from the skin. Should the electrode be 

difficult to remove use water to dissolve the adhesive.
• Self-adhesive electrodes should be replaced if they no longer stick firmly 

to the skin.
• Gel residue can be removed using paper towels or water.
• Electrodes in an opened pouch may dry out, therefore do not open pouch 

until necessary.
• The electrodes are disposable and must be disposed of according to local 

hospital procedures.

5. Technical product specifications
5.1. Specifications

Duration of use
Duration of use is up to 8 hours.

Open pouch shelf life
Open pouch shelf life for Ambu Neuroline 715 is 7 days.
Open pouch shelf life for Ambu Neuroline 700, 710 is 30 days.

For storing electrodes in opened pouch, fold the opening of the pouch and secure 
the fold with a clip.

Storage temperature
The product shall be stored at 10 to 25 °C (50 to 77 °F).
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1. Důležité informace – Před použitím čtěte
Před použitím povrchových elektrod Ambu® Neuroline™ Ground, 700, 
710, 715 Neurology si nejprve pozorně přečtěte tyto bezpečnostní 
pokyny. Tento návod k použití může být aktualizován bez předchozího 
oznámení. Kopie aktuální verze je k dispozici na vyžádání. Vezměte laskavě na 
vědomí, že tento návod nevysvětluje klinické postupy a ani se jimi nezabývá. 
Popisuje pouze základní úkony a opatření související s použitím elektrod.

Na povrchové elektrody Ambu Neuroline Ground, 700, 710, 715 Neurology se 
nevztahuje žádná záruka.

1.1. Určené použití
Elektroda Ambu Neuroline Ground slouží k zajištění shodného elektrického 
potenciálu v zesilovači a bodě měření při neurofyziologickém vyšetření svalů 
anebo nervů.

Gelové elektrody Ambu Neuroline se přikládají přímo na kůži pacienta za účelem 
snímání fyziologických signálů. 

1.2. Indikace pro použití
Elektrody Ambu Neuroline Ground a gelové elektrody Neuroline jsou indikovány 
v případech, kdy je žádoucí neurofyziologické vyšetření svalů anebo nervů za 
účelem posouzení neurofyziologických abnormalit.

1.3. Určená populace pacientů
Elektrody Ambu Neuroline Ground a gelové elektrody Neuroline jsou určeny k 
použití u dospělých (od 22 let*) a dětí (od narození do 21 let*). 

* Věkové kategorie vycházejí z pokynů FDA: Leveraging Existing Clinical Data for Extrapolation 
to Pediatric Uses of Medical Devices (Sep 19, 2016).

1.4. Určený uživatel/prostředí určeného použití
Určeným uživatelem je zdravotnický pracovník vyškolený v provádění 
neurofyziologických vyšetření. 

Elektroda je určena k použití v nemocničním nebo ambulantním prostředí.

1.5. Kontraindikace
Žádné nejsou známé.

1.6. Klinické přínosy
Ambu Neuroline Ground
Prostředek umožňuje neurofyziologické vyšetření zajištěním shodného 
elektrického potenciálu v bodě měření a akvizičním systému. 

Gelové elektrody Ambu Neuroline (700, 710 a 715)
Prostředek umožňuje neurofyziologické vyšetření detekcí a přenášením signálu do 
akvizičního systému. 

1.7. Varování a upozornění  

VAROVÁNÍ 
1. Povrchové elektrody by měly být aplikovány pouze na neporušenou čistou 

kůži (neměly by se např. aplikovat na otevřené rány, léze, infikované či 
zanícené oblasti).

2. Pouze pro jednorázové použití. Opakované použití výrobku může způsobit 
kontaminaci vedoucí k infekcím.

3. Nepoužívejte elektrody k elektrické stimulaci, jelikož to může způsobit 
nepohodlí nebo popálení kůže pacienta.

4. Nepoužívejte elektrody u pacientů s tělesnou hmotností nižší než 2,5 kg, 
jelikož by mohly vyvolat závažné podráždění (platí pouze pro Ambu 
Neuroline Ground).

UPOZORNĚNÍ
1. Pro minimalizaci rizika podráždění kůže při výměně elektrod vždy 

vyhledejte na kůži nové místo pro jejich přiložení.
2. Elektrody by měly být používány pouze zdravotnickými pracovníky znalými 

jejich správného užití i umístění, případně po poradě s nimi.
3. Při nešetrném odstraňování mohou elektrody kůži poškodit.
4. Elektrody nenamáčejte, neoplachujte ani nesterilizujte, jelikož tyto postupy 

na nich mohou zanechat škodlivá rezidua anebo způsobit jejich poruchu.

5. Během chirurgických zákroků by se elektrody měly umístit co nejdále 
od místa provádění elektrochirurgického výkonu, aby se minimalizoval 
nežádoucí vysokofrekvenční proud.

6. Federální zákony USA omezují prodej tohoto zdravotnického prostředku pouze
na lékaře nebo na předpis lékaře s řádnou licencí k výkonu lékařské praxe.

1.8. Nežádoucí vedlejší účinky
Podráždění, zarudnutí kůže, odlupování pokožky, kožní alergie a popálení kůže.

1.9. Obecné poznámky
Jestliže v průběhu anebo v důsledku použití tohoto zdravotnického prostředku dojde 
k závažné nežádoucí příhodě, oznamte ji výrobci a příslušnému národnímu úřadu.

2. Popis prostředku
Elektrody Ambu Neuroline Ground a gelové elektrody Neuroline jsou nesterilní 
prostředek pro jedno použití sestávající z prvku se senzorem, vodivého a adhezivního 
tuhého gelu, nosiče a připojovací části tvořené předem připojeným drátěným 
vodičem s konektorem, který lze připojit k neurologickému akvizičnímu systému.

3. Vysvětlení použitých symbolů
Použitý 
symbol Popis Použitý 

symbol Popis

Zdravotnický prostředek 
Datum výroby
Země výrobce

Elektrická bezpečnost:  
příložná část typu BF

Rx only Pouze na předpis lékaře

Posouzení shody s 
předpisy Velké Británie

Odpovědná osoba ve 
Velké Británii

Dovozce
(Pouze pro produkty dovážené do Velké Británie)

Úplný seznam vysvětlivek k symbolům naleznete na webu  
ambu.com/symbol-explanation.

4. Použití prostředku
• Správné umístění elektrod je obvykle stanoveno nemocnicí nebo lékařem, 

případně místními protokoly nebo postupy.
• Je-li místo na kůži pacienta, kam mají být elektrody přiloženy, zarostlé vlasy či 

ochlupením, oholte ho. Místo aplikace na kůži otřete. Kůži očistěte alkoholem a 
nechte jej odpařit. Elektrodu odloupněte z ochranné fólie a přiložte. Elektrodu 
je možné přemisťovat za účelem provádění dalších měření.

• Připojte drátěný vodič k monitorovacímu zařízení.
• Po ukončení monitorování elektrodu z kůže odstraňte. Pokud je odlepení 

elektrody obtížné, použijte pro rozpuštění adhezivního gelu vodu.
• Samolepicí elektrody by se měly vyměnit, pokud již nadále nedrží pevně na kůži.
• Zbytek gelu je možné odstranit papírovými ubrousky nebo vodou.
• Elektrody v otevřeném vaku mohou vyschnout, a proto obal neotevírejte, 

pokud to nebude nutné.
• Elektrody jsou jednorázové a musí být zlikvidovány v souladu s místními 

nemocničními postupy.

5. Technické specifikace prostředku
5.1. Specifikace

Doba použití
Doba použití je až 8 hodin.

Doba skladovatelnosti v otevřeném obalu
Doba skladovatelnosti v otevřeném obalu je 7 dní pro elektrody Ambu Neuroline 715.
Doba skladovatelnosti v otevřeném obalu je 30 dní pro elektrody Ambu Neuroline 
700 a 710.

Při skladování elektrod v otevřeném obalu otvor obalu přeložte a přehyb 
zajistěte svorkou.

Teplota skladování
Prostředek skladujte při teplotě v rozmezí 10 až 25 °C (50 až 77 °F).
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1. Vigtig information – Læs inden brug
Læs disse sikkerhedsanvisninger omhyggeligt, før Ambu® Neuroline™ 
Ground, 700, 710, 715 neurologiske overfladeelektroder tages i brug. 
Denne brugsvejledning kan blive opdateret uden varsel. Eksemplarer 
af den aktuelle version fås ved henvendelse. Vær opmærksom på, at denne 
brugervejledning ikke forklarer eller forholder sig til kliniske procedurer. Den 
indeholder kun en beskrivelse af den grundlæggende betjening af elektroderne 
og de dermed forbundne forholdsregler.

Der er ingen garanti på Ambu Neuroline Ground, 700, 710, 715 neurologiske 
overfladeelektroder.

1.1. Tilsigtet anvendelse
Ambu Neuroline Ground-elektrode skal sikre, at der er samme elektriske potentiale 
til stede ved forstærker- og målepunktet under en neurofysiologisk undersøgelse 
af muskler og/eller nerver.

Ambu Neuroline-elektroder med fast gel sættes direkte på patientens hud for at 
registrere fysiologiske signaler. 

1.2. Indikationer for anvendelse
Ambu Neuroline Ground- og Neuroline-elektroderne med fast gel er indiceret,  
når der er behov for neurofysiologiske undersøgelser af muskler og/eller nerver  
for at undersøge neurofysiologiske abnormiteter.

1.3. Tilsigtet patientpopulation
Ambu Neuroline Ground- og Neuroline-elektroder med fast gel er beregnet til 
brug hos voksne (i alderen 22 år og opefter*) og børn (fra fødslen og op til 21 år*).

* Aldersdefinitionerne er baseret på FDA’s retningslinjer: Leveraging Existing Clinical Data for 
Extrapolation to Pediatric Uses of Medical Devices (Sep 19, 2016).

1.4. Tilsigtet bruger-/anvendelsesmiljø
Den tilsigtede bruger er sundhedspersonale, der er uddannet i neurofysiologiske 
undersøgelser. 

Elektroden er beregnet til brug på hospitaler og klinikker.

1.5. Kontraindikationer
Ingen kendte.

1.6. Kliniske fordele
Ambu Neuroline Ground
Letter den neurofysiologiske undersøgelse ved at sikre tilstedeværelsen af det 
samme signal ved målepunktet og registreringssystemet. 

Ambu Neuroline-elektroder med fast gel (700, 710 og 715)
Letter neurofysiologisk undersøgelse ved at detektere og sende signalet til 
registreringssystemet. 

1.7. Advarsler og forsigtighedsregler  

ADVARSLER 
1. Overfladeelektroder må kun sættes på intakt, ren hud (de må f.eks. ikke 

dække åbne sår, læsioner, inficerede eller betændte områder).
2. Kun til engangsbrug. Genbrug af produktet kan forårsage kontaminering, 

hvilket kan medføre infektioner.
3. Brug ikke elektroderne til elektrisk stimulation, da dette kan medføre 

ubehag for patienten eller hudforbrændning.
4. Elektroden må ikke anvendes på patienter med en kropsvægt på under 2,5 kg, 

da dette kan medføre alvorlig irritation (kun Ambu Neuroline Ground).

FORSIGTIGHEDSREGLER
1. Ved udskiftning af elektroder kan hudirritation minimeres ved at finde et 

nyt hudområde at sætte de nye på.
2. Elektroderne må kun anvendes af eller i samråd med sundhedspersonale, 

der er bekendt med korrekt placering og anvendelse af dem.
3. Elektroderne kan beskadige huden, hvis de ikke fjernes forsigtigt. 
4. Elektroderne må ikke lægges i væske, skylles eller steriliseres, da det kan 

efterlade skadelige rester eller forårsage funktionsfejl i elektroderne.

1. Wichtige Informationen – Vor Verwendung lesen
Lesen Sie diese Sicherheitshinweise sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie die 
Ambu® Neuroline™ Ground, 700, 710, 715 Oberflächenelektroden für die 
Neurologie verwenden. Die Bedienungsanleitung kann ohne besondere 
Benachrichtigung aktualisiert und ergänzt werden. Die aktuelle Version ist auf 
Anfrage erhältlich. Bitte beachten Sie, dass in der hier vorliegenden Anleitung 
keine klinischen Verfahren erläutert oder behandelt werden. Sie beschreiben 
ausschließlich die grundlegenden Schritte und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen zur 
Bedienung der Elektroden.

Auf die Ambu Neuroline Ground, 700, 710, 715 Oberflächenelektroden für die 
Neurologie wird keine Gewährleistung gegeben.

1.1. Zweckbestimmung
Die Ambu Neuroline Ground Erdungselektrode soll sicherstellen, dass bei einer 
neurophysiologischen Untersuchung von Muskeln und/oder Nerven am Verstärker 
und am Messpunkt das gleiche elektrische Potential vorhanden ist.

Ambu Neuroline Festgelelektroden werden direkt auf die Haut des Patienten 
appliziert, um physiologische Signale aufzuzeichnen. 

1.2. Indikationen
Die Ambu Neuroline Ground- und Neuroline Festgel-Elektroden sind indiziert, 
wenn neurophysiologische Untersuchungen von Muskeln und/oder Nerven 
erforderlich sind, um neurophysiologische Anomalien zu untersuchen.

1.3. Vorgesehene Patientengruppe
Die Ambu Neuroline Ground und Neuroline Festgel-Elektroden sind für die 
Verwendung bei Erwachsenen (ab 22 Jahren*) und Kindern (von der Geburt bis 
zum Alter von 21 Jahren*) vorgesehen. 

* Altersdefinitionen basieren auf FDA-Leitlinien: Nutzung vorhandener klinischer Daten für die 
Extrapolation auf pädiatrische Anwendungen von Medizinprodukten (19. September 2016).

1.4. Vorgesehene Anwender/Anwendungsumgebung
Der vorgesehene Anwender ist eine medizinische Fachkraft, die in neurophysiologischen 
Untersuchungen geschult ist. 

Die Elektrode ist für den Einsatz in Krankenhäusern und Kliniken bestimmt.

1.5. Kontraindikationen
Keine bekannt.

1.6. Klinische Vorteile
Ambu Neuroline Ground
Erleichtert die neurophysiologische Untersuchung, indem sichergestellt wird, dass 
am Messpunkt und im Erfassungssystem dasselbe Signal vorhanden ist. 

Ambu Neuroline Festgel-Elektroden (700, 710 und 715)
Erleichtert die neurophysiologische Untersuchung durch Erkennung und 
Übertragung des Signals an das Erfassungssystem. 

1.7. Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen  

WARNHINWEISE 
1. Oberflächenelektroden sollten nur auf gesunder und trockener Haut 

angewendet werden (beispielsweise nicht auf offenen Wunden, Läsionen 
oder in infizierten oder entzündeten Bereichen).

2. Nur zur einmaligen Verwendung. Die Wiederverwendung des Produkts kann 
zu einer Kontamination führen, aus der sich Infektionen entwickeln können.

3. Verwenden Sie die Elektrode nicht zur elektrischen Stimulation, da dies zu 
Schmerzen beim Patienten/Hautverbrennungen führen kann.

4. Verwenden Sie die Elektrode nicht bei Patienten mit einem Körpergewicht 
von weniger als 2,5 kg, da dies zu schweren Reizungen führen kann 
(nur Ambu Neuroline Ground).

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
1. Um das Risiko von Hautreizungen beim Austausch der Elektroden zu 

minimieren, sollte die neue Elektrode an einer anderen Stelle platziert werden.
2. Elektroden sollten nur von medizinischem Personal oder unter Aufsicht 

von medizinischem Personal verwendet werden, das mit deren 
ordnungsgemäßer Positionierung und Anwendung vertraut ist.

3. Elektroden können die Haut beschädigen, wenn sie nicht vorsichtig 
entfernt werden. 

4. Nicht einweichen, spülen oder sterilisieren, da dies schädliche Rückstände 
hinterlassen oder eine Fehlfunktion der Elektroden verursachen kann.

5. Under kirurgiske indgreb skal elektroderne anbringes så langt som muligt 
fra det elektrokirurgiske område for at minimere uønsket RF-strømflow.

6. Efter amerikansk lov må dette udstyr kun sælges af en autoriseret læge eller 
på foranledning af en autoriseret læge.

1.8. Bivirkninger
Hudirritation, hudrødme, hudafskrabning, hudallergi og hudforbrændinger.

1.9. Generelle bemærkninger
Hvis der sker en alvorlig hændelse under brugen af denne enhed eller som 
resultat af brugen af den, bedes det indberettet til producenten og til den 
nationale myndighed.

2. Beskrivelse af udstyret
Ambu Neuroline Ground- og Neuroline-elektroder med fast gel er ikke-sterile 
engangsprodukter, der består af et sensorelement, en ledende og klæbende fast 
gel, en foring og en tilslutningsdel, der består af en formonteret ledning med 
konnektor, som muliggør tilslutning til et neurologisk registreringssystem. 

3. Symbolforklaring
Symbol-

angivelse Beskrivelse Symbol-
angivelse Beskrivelse

Medicinsk udstyr 
Fremstillingsdato
Producentland

Elektrisk sikkerhed, type 
BF, patientdel

Rx only Kun på recept

Den britiske overens-
stemmelsesvurderings-
mærkning

Ansvarshavende i UK

Importør
(Kun for produkter importeret til Storbritannien)

En komplet liste over symbolforklaringer kan findes på ambu.com/symbol-explanation.

4. Anvendelsesområde
• Den korrekte placering af elektroder afgøres typisk af hospitalet/lægen og/eller 

lokale protokoller/procedurer.
• Patienten skal barberes, hvis den hudoverflade, hvorpå elektroderne skal 

anbringes, er dækket af hår. Klargør huden ved hjælp af et slibemiddel. Rens 
huden med alkohol, og lad alkoholen fordampe. Træk elektroden af dækpapiret, 
og sæt den på. Elektroden kan flyttes med henblik på andre målinger.

• Tilslut ledningen til monitoreringsenheden.
• Efter monitorering fjernes elektroden fra huden. Hvis elektroden er vanskelig at 

fjerne, anvendes vand til at opløse klæbet.
• Selvklæbende elektroder skal udskiftes, hvis de ikke længere sidder godt fast 

på huden.
• Gelrester kan fjernes med papirservietter eller vand.
• Elektroder i en åbnet pose kan tørre ud, og posen må derfor ikke åbnes, før det 

er nødvendigt.
• Elektroderne er til engangsbrug og skal bortskaffes i henhold til lokale 

hospitalsprocedurer.

5. Tekniske produktspecifikationer
5.1. Specifikationer

Anvendelsesvarighed
Brugstiden er op til 8 timer.

Holdbarhed med åben pose
Holdbarheden for åbne poser til Ambu Neuroline 715 er 7 dage.
Holdbarhed for åbne poser til Ambu Neuroline 700, 710 er 30 dage.

Når elektroderne skal opbevares i den åbnede pose, foldes posens åbning, og 
folden sikres med en clips.

Opbevaringstemperatur
Produktet skal opbevares ved 10 – 25 °C (50 – 77 °F).

5. Bei chirurgischen Eingriffen die Elektroden möglichst weit weg vom 
elektrochirurgischen Bereich positionieren, um einen unerwünschten 
HF-Stromfluss möglichst gering zu halten.

6. Laut US-Bundesrecht darf dieses Produkt nur von einem Arzt oder im 
Auftrag eines Arztes gekauft werden.

1.8. Unerwünschte Nebenwirkungen
Hautreizungen, Hautrötungen epidermale Hautablösung, Hautallergien und 
Hautverbrennungen.

1.9. Allgemeine Hinweise
Falls während oder infolge der Verwendung des Produkts ein schwerer 
Zwischenfall aufgetreten ist, melden Sie diesen bitte dem Hersteller und Ihrer 
zuständigen nationalen Behörde.

2. Gerätebeschreibung
Die Ambu Neuroline Ground- und Neuroline Festgel-Elektroden sind unsterile 
Einwegprodukte, bestehend aus einem Sensorelement, einem leitfähigen und 
selbstklebenden Festgel, einem Träger und einem Verbindungsteil, das aus einem 
vormontierten Leitungsdraht mit Konnektor besteht, der den Anschluss an ein 
neurologisches Erfassungssystem ermöglicht. 

3. Erklärung der verwendeten Symbole
Symbol- 

bedeutung Beschreibung Symbol- 
bedeutung Beschreibung

Medizinprodukt 
Herstellungsdatum
Produktionsland

Elektrische Sicherheit Typ 
BF – Anwendungsteil

Rx only Nur nach Verschreibung

Konformität für das Vereinigte 
Königreich geprüft

Verantwortliche Person 
im Vereinigten Königreich

Importeur
(Nur für nach Großbritannien importierte Produkte)

Eine vollständige Liste der Symbolerklärungen finden Sie unter  
ambu.com/symbol-explanation.

4. Anwendung des Produkts
• Die korrekte Positionierung der Elektroden wird üblicherweise vom 

Krankenhaus/Arzt und/oder nach den Regeln/Vorschriften des betreffenden 
Krankenhauses festgelegt.

• Falls Haarwuchs vorhanden ist, rasieren Sie diesen an den betreffenden 
Körperstellen, an denen die Elektroden positioniert werden sollen. Wenn nötig, 
bereiten Sie die Haut mit einem abrasiven Mittel vor. Reinigen Sie die Haut mit 
Alkohol und lassen Sie diesen verdunsten. Ziehen Sie die Elektrode von ihrer 
Schutzfolie ab und positionieren Sie die Elektrode. Die Elektrode kann für 
andere Messungen repositioniert werden.

• Schließen Sie das Anschlusskabel an das Überwachungsgerät an.
• Entfernen Sie die Elektrode nach der Untersuchung/dem Monitoring von der 

Haut. Wenn Schwierigkeiten bei der Entfernung der Elektrode entstehen, kann 
das Klebematerial mit Wasser angelöst werden.

• Selbstklebende Elektroden müssen ersetzt werden, wenn sie nicht mehr fest an 
der Haut haften.

• Auf der Haut verbliebenes Gel kann mit Papiertüchern entfernt oder mit Wasser 
abgewaschen werden.

• Elektroden in geöffneter Packung können austrocknen. Die Packung daher erst 
öffnen, wenn erforderlich.

• Die Elektroden sind zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt und müssen nach den 
Richtlinien des Krankenhauses entsorgt werden.

5. Technische Produktspezifikationen
5.1. Spezifikationen

Anwendungsdauer
Die Nutzungsdauer beträgt bis zu 8 Stunden.

Haltbarkeit des offenen Beutels
Die Haltbarkeitsdauer eines offenen Beutels für Ambu Neuroline 715 beträgt 7 Tage.
Die Haltbarkeit von offenen Beuteln für Ambu Neuroline 700, 710 beträgt 30 Tage.

Um die Elektroden in einem geöffneten Beutel aufzubewahren, falten Sie die 
Öffnung des Beutels und sichern Sie die Falte mit einem Clip.

Lagertemperatur
Das Produkt ist bei 10 bis 25 °C zu lagern.
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1. Σημαντικές πληροφορίες – Διαβάστε πριν από τη χρήση
Πριν από τη χρήση των ηλεκτροδίων επιφάνειας Ambu® Neuroline™ 
Ground, 700, 710, 715 Νευρολογίας, διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις παρούσες 
οδηγίες ασφαλείας. Οι οδηγίες χρήσης ενδέχεται να ενημερώνονται 
χωρίς περαιτέρω ειδοποίηση. Αντίγραφα της τρέχουσας έκδοσης διατίθενται 
κατόπιν αιτήματος. Λάβετε υπόψη σας ότι αυτές οι οδηγίες δεν επεξηγούν ούτε 
αναλύουν τις κλινικές διαδικασίες. Περιγράφουν μόνο τη βασική λειτουργία και τις 
προφυλάξεις που σχετίζονται με τη λειτουργία των ηλεκτροδίων.

Δεν υπάρχει εγγύηση για τα ηλεκτρόδια επιφάνειας Ambu Neuroline Ground, 700, 
710, 715 Νευρολογίας.

1.1. Ενδεδειγμένη χρήση
Το ηλεκτρόδιο Ambu Neuroline Ground χρησιμοποιείται για να διασφαλίσει την 
ύπαρξη του ίδιου ηλεκτρικού δυναμικού στον ενισχυτή και στο σημείο μέτρησης 
κατά τη διάρκεια μιας νευροφυσιολογικής εξέτασης των μυών ή/και νεύρων.

Τα ηλεκτρόδια στερεού τζελ Ambu Neuroline εφαρμόζονται απευθείας στο δέρμα 
του ασθενή για να καταγράψουν φυσιολογικά σήματα. 

1.2. Ενδείξεις χρήσης
Τα ηλεκτρόδια στερεού τζελ Ambu Neuroline Ground και Neuroline ενδείκνυνται 
όταν υπάρχει ανάγκη για νευροφυσιολογικές εξετάσεις των μυών και/ή νεύρων για 
τη διερεύνηση των νευροφυσιολογικών ανωμαλιών.

1.3. Ενδεδειγμένος πληθυσμός ασθενών
Τα ηλεκτρόδια στερεού τζελ Ambu Neuroline Ground και Neuroline προορίζονται 
για χρήση σε ενήλικες (ηλικίας 22 και άνω*) και παιδιά (από τη γέννηση έως την 
ηλικία των 21*). 

* Οι ορισμοί ηλικίας βασίζονται στις κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες της FDA: Αξιοποίηση των 
υφιστάμενων κλινικών δεδομένων για τα αποτελέσματα χρήσεων ιατροτεχνολογικών 
προϊόντων σε παιδιά (19 Σεπτ. 2016).

1.4. Ενδεδειγμένος χρήστης/περιβάλλον χρήσης
Ο ενδεδειγμένος χρήστης είναι επαγγελματίας υγείας εκπαιδευμένος σε 
νευροφυσιολογικές εξετάσεις.

Το ηλεκτρόδιο προορίζεται για χρήση σε νοσοκομειακό/κλινικό περιβάλλον.

1.5. Αντενδείξεις
Καμία γνωστή.

1.6. Κλινικά οφέλη
Ambu Neuroline Ground
Διευκολύνει τη νευροφυσιολογική εξέταση, διασφαλίζοντας την παρουσία του 
ίδιου σήματος στο σημείο μέτρησης και στο σύστημα λήψης.

Ηλεκτρόδια στερεού τζελ Ambu Neuroline (700, 710 και 715)
Διευκολύνει τη νευροφυσιολογική εξέταση μέσω ανίχνευσης και μετάδοσης του 
σήματος στο σύστημα λήψης.

1.7. Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις  

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ 
1. Τα ηλεκτρόδια επιφάνειας πρέπει να εφαρμόζονται μόνο σε άθικτο, 

καθαρό δέρμα (π.χ. όχι πάνω από ανοικτά τραύματα, έλκη, μολυσμένες ή 
ερεθισμένες περιοχές δέρματος).

2. Για μία χρήση μόνο. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση του προϊόντος μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει μόλυνση που οδηγεί σε λοιμώξεις.

3. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τα ηλεκτρόδια για ηλεκτρική διέγερση, καθώς αυτό 
ενδέχεται να οδηγήσει σε δυσφορία/έγκαυμα του δέρματος του ασθενή.

4. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το ηλεκτρόδιο σε ασθενή με σωματικό βάρος 
μικρότερο από 2,5 kg, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε σοβαρό ερεθισμό 
(μόνο Ambu Neuroline Ground).

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
1. Για να ελαχιστοποιηθεί ο κίνδυνος ερεθισμού του δέρματος, κατά την 

αντικατάσταση των ηλεκτροδίων τοποθετήστε τα σε μία νέα περιοχή του 
δέρματος.

2. Τα ηλεκτρόδια πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο από επαγγελματίες υγείας 
που είναι εξοικειωμένοι με τη σωστή τοποθέτηση και χρήση τους ή με τη 
συμβουλή αυτών.

3. Τα ηλεκτρόδια μπορεί να βλάψουν το δέρμα εάν αφαιρεθούν χωρίς προσοχή.
4. Μην μουλιάζετε, ξεπλένετε ή αποστειρώνετε τα ηλεκτρόδια καθώς 

αυτές οι διαδικασίες ενδέχεται να αφήσουν επιβλαβή υπολείμματα ή να 
προκαλέσουν δυσλειτουργία στα ηλεκτρόδια.

5. Κατά τη διάρκεια χειρουργικών επεμβάσεων, τα ηλεκτρόδια πρέπει να 
τοποθετούνται όσο το δυνατόν πιο μακριά από την ηλεκτροχειρουργική 
περιοχή για να ελαχιστοποιηθεί η ανεπιθύμητη παρεμβολή ραδιοσυχνοτήτων.

6. Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των ΗΠΑ περιορίζει την πώληση της παρούσας 
συσκευής από ιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού.

1.8. Ανεπιθύμητες παρενέργειες
Ερεθισμός του δέρματος, ερυθρότητα του δέρματος, επιδερμικό ξεφλούδισμα 
δέρματος, αλλεργία στο δέρμα και εγκαύματα στο δέρμα.

1.9. Γενικές παρατηρήσεις
Εάν κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης της παρούσας συσκευής ή ως αποτέλεσμα της 
χρήσης της προκύψει σοβαρό περιστατικό, να το αναφέρετε στον κατασκευαστή 
και στην αρμόδια αρχή της χώρας σας.

2. Περιγραφή της συσκευής
Τα ηλεκτρόδια στερεού τζελ Ambu Neuroline Ground και Neuroline είναι μη 
αποστειρωμένα προϊόντα μίας χρήσης που αποτελούνται από ένα στοιχείο 
αισθητήρα, ένα αγώγιμο και συγκολλητικό στερεό τζελ, μια επένδυση και ένα 
συνδετικό τμήμα που αποτελείται από ένα προτοποθετημένο καλώδιο απαγωγής 
με σύνδεσμο που επιτρέπει τη σύνδεση σε ένα σύστημα νευρολογικής λήψης. 

3. Επεξήγηση των συμβόλων που χρησιμοποιούνται
Σύμβολο 
Ένδειξη Περιγραφή Σύμβολο 

Ένδειξη Περιγραφή

Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν 
Ημερομηνία κατασκευής
Χώρα κατασκευαστή

Εξάρτημα στο οποίο 
εφαρμόζεται ηλεκτρική 
ασφάλεια τύπου BF

Rx only Χρήση μόνο με συνταγή

Με πιστοποίηση 
συμμόρφωσης ΗΒ

Αρμόδιο πρόσωπο 
Ηνωμένου Βασιλείου

Εισαγωγέας
(Μόνο για προϊόντα που εισάγονται στη Μεγάλη Βρετανία)

Μπορείτε να βρείτε μια πλήρη λίστα των επεξηγήσεων των συμβόλων στο  
ambu.com/symbol-explanation.

4. Χρήση προϊόντος
• Η σωστή τοποθέτηση των ηλεκτροδίων καθορίζεται συνήθως από το 

νοσοκομείο/ιατρό και/ή από το τοπικό πρωτόκολλο/διαδικασίες.
• Ξυρίστε τον ασθενή εάν η επιφάνεια του δέρματος στην οποία πρόκειται να 

τοποθετηθούν τα ηλεκτρόδια είναι καλυμμένη με τρίχες. Προετοιμάστε το 
δέρμα χρησιμοποιώντας κάποιο λειαντικό μέσο. Καθαρίστε το δέρμα με 
αλκοόλη και αφήστε την αλκοόλη να εξατμιστεί. Αποκολλήστε το ηλεκτρόδιο 
από την προστατευτική του επένδυση και εφαρμόστε το. Το ηλεκτρόδιο μπορεί 
να επανατοποθετηθεί και για άλλες μετρήσεις.

• Συνδέστε το καλώδιο απαγωγής στη συσκευή παρακολούθησης.
• Μετά την παρακολούθηση αφαιρέστε το ηλεκτρόδιο από το δέρμα. Εάν η 

αφαίρεση του ηλεκτροδίου είναι δύσκολη, χρησιμοποιήστε νερό για να 
διαλυθεί το αυτοκόλλητο.

• Τα αυτοκόλλητα ηλεκτρόδια θα πρέπει να αντικαθίστανται σε περίπτωση που 
δεν κολλάνε πλέον σταθερά στο δέρμα.

• Τα υπολείμματα τζελ μπορούν να αφαιρεθούν με χαρτοπετσέτα ή νερό.
• Τα ηλεκτρόδια σε ανοικτό σακουλάκι μπορεί να αποξηρανθούν, γι’ αυτό να 

ανοίγετε τα σακουλάκια μόνο όταν πρόκειται να τα χρησιμοποιήσετε.
• Τα ηλεκτρόδια είναι μίας χρήσης και πρέπει να απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με τις 

τοπικές διαδικασίες του νοσοκομείου.

5. Τεχνικές προδιαγραφές προϊόντος
5.1. Προδιαγραφές

Διάρκεια χρήσης
Η διάρκεια χρήσης είναι έως 8 ώρες.

Διάρκεια ζωής για το ανοικτό σακουλάκι
Η διάρκεια ζωής για ανοικτό σακουλάκι Ambu Neuroline 715 είναι 7 ημέρες.
Η διάρκεια ζωής για ανοικτό σακουλάκι Ambu Neuroline 700, 710 είναι 30 ημέρες.

Για την αποθήκευση των ηλεκτροδίων σε ανοιγμένο σακουλάκι, διπλώστε το 
άνοιγμα στο σακουλάκι και ασφαλίστε την πτυχή με ένα κλιπ.

Θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης
Το προϊόν πρέπει να αποθηκεύεται σε θερμοκρασία 10 έως 25 °C (50 έως 77 °F).
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1. Información importante 
(Leer antes de utilizar el dispositivo)
Lea detenidamente estas instrucciones de seguridad antes de utilizar 
los electrodos de superficie Ambu® Neuroline™ Ground, 700, 710 y 715. 
Estas instrucciones de uso están sujetas a actualizaciones sin previo aviso. Con 
previa solicitud le facilitaremos las copias disponibles de la versión actual. Tenga en 
cuenta que estas instrucciones no explican ni analizan las intervenciones clínicas. 
Únicamente describen el funcionamiento básico y las precauciones relacionadas 
con el funcionamiento de los electrodos.

Los electrodos de superficie Ambu Neuroline Ground, 700, 710 y 715 no tienen garantía.

1.1. Uso previsto
El electrodo Ambu Neuroline Ground permite garantizar la presencia del mismo 
potencial eléctrico en el amplificador y en el punto de medición durante un 
examen neurofisiológico de músculos y nervios.

Los electrodos de gel sólido Ambu Neuroline se aplican directamente sobre la piel 
del paciente para el registro de sus señales fisiológicas. 

1.2. Indicaciones de uso
Los electrodos de gel sólido Ambu Neuroline y Ground Neuroline están indicados 
cuando es necesario realizar exploraciones neurofisiológicas de músculos o nervios 
para investigar anomalías neurofisiológicas.

1.3. Población de pacientes objetivo
Los electrodos de gel sólido Ambu Neuroline y Ground Neuroline están diseñados 
para su uso en adultos (de 22 años o más*) y en pacientes pediátricos (desde el 
nacimiento hasta los 21 años de edad*). 

* Las definiciones de edad se basan en las directrices de la FDA: Aprovechamiento de los 
datos clínicos existentes para la extrapolación a usos pediátricos de dispositivos médicos 
(19 de septiembre de 2016).

1.4. Usuario previsto/entorno de uso previsto
El usuario previsto es un profesional sanitario formado en la realización de 
exámenes neurofisiológicos.

El electrodo está destinado a utilizarse en un entorno hospitalario/clínico.

1.5. Contraindicaciones
Ninguna conocida.

1.6. Beneficios clínicos
Ambu Neuroline Ground
Facilita el examen neurofisiológico al garantizar la presencia de la misma señal en 
el punto de medición y en el sistema de adquisición. 

Electrodos de gel sólido Ambu Neuroline (700, 710 y 715)
Facilita el examen neurofisiológico mediante la detección y transmisión de la señal 
al sistema de adquisición. 

1.7. Precauciones y advertencias  

ADVERTENCIAS 
1. Los electrodos de superficie deben colocarse únicamente en contacto con 

piel limpia e intacta (por ejemplo, sin heridas abiertas, lesiones o áreas 
infectadas o inflamadas).

2. Producto desechable. La reutilización del producto puede causar 
contaminación cruzada y, por lo tanto, producir infecciones.

3. No utilice el electrodo para realizar una estimulación eléctrica, ya que esto 
puede provocar molestias/quemaduras cutáneas al paciente.

4. No utilice el electrodo en pacientes con un peso corporal inferior a 2,5 kg, 
ya que esto puede provocar una irritación grave (únicamente para 
Ambu Neuroline Ground).

PRECAUCIONES
1. Para minimizar el riesgo de irritaciones en la piel al reemplazar los 

electrodos, busque una nueva zona en la piel para colocarlos.
2. Los electrodos solo se deben utilizar por o previa consulta con un 

profesional sanitario familiarizado con su correcta colocación y uso.
3. Los electrodos pueden dañar la piel si se retiran sin cuidado. 
4. No moje, enjuague ni esterilice los electrodos, ya que estos procedimientos 

pueden dejar residuos nocivos o afectar a su funcionamiento.

5. Durante las intervenciones quirúrgicas, los electrodos se deben situar lo 
más alejados posible de la zona electroquirúrgica para minimizar corrientes 
de radiofrecuencia (RF) no deseadas.

6. La legislación federal de EE. UU. solo permite la venta de este dispositivo a 
través de profesionales sanitarios autorizados o bajo prescripción facultativa.

1.8. Efectos secundarios no deseados
Irritación cutánea, enrojecimiento de la piel, desgarros epidérmicos, alergia 
cutánea y quemaduras en la piel.

1.9. Notas generales
Si, durante el uso del dispositivo o como resultado de su uso, se produce un 
accidente grave, informe de ello al fabricante y a sus autoridades nacionales.

2. Descripción del dispositivo
Los electrodos de gel sólido Ambu Neuroline Ground y Neuroline son productos 
no estériles de un solo uso que constan de un elemento sensor, un gel sólido 
conductor y adhesivo, una bolsa y una pieza de conexión compuesta por un cable 
conductor preacoplado con conector que permite la conexión a un sistema de 
adquisición de datos neurológicos. 

3. Explicación de los símbolos utilizados
Indicación 

de los 
símbolos

Descripción
Indicación 

de los 
símbolos

Descripción

Producto sanitario 
Fecha de fabricación
País de origen del fabricante

Seguridad eléctrica: 
parte aplicada tipo BF

Rx only Solo para su uso bajo 
prescripción facultativa

Conformidad evaluada 
del Reino Unido

Persona responsable en  
el Reino Unido

Importador
(Únicamente para productos importados a Gran Bretaña)

Encontrará una lista con la explicación de todos los símbolos en  
ambu.com/symbol-explanation.

4. Uso del producto 
• El posicionamiento correcto de los electrodos es determinado por parte del 

hospital/médico y/o el protocolo/procedimiento de aplicación.
• Rasure al paciente si la superficie de la piel sobre la que se deben colocar los 

electrodos está cubierta de pelo. Prepare la piel utilizando un abrasivo. Limpie 
la piel con alcohol y deje que el alcohol se vaporice. Despegue el electrodo del 
blíster de protección y aplíquelo. El electrodo se puede cambiar de posición 
para obtener otras mediciones.

• Conecte la derivación al dispositivo de monitorización.
• Tras la monitorización, retire el electrodo de la piel. Si tuviera dificultades al 

retirar el electrodo, puede usar agua para disolver el adhesivo.
• Los electrodos autoadhesivos se deben sustituir cuando ya no se peguen con 

firmeza a la piel.
• Los restos de gel se pueden limpiar con una toallita de papel o con agua.
• Para evitar que los electrodos se sequen en los envoltorios abiertos, no los abra 

hasta que sea necesario.
• Los electrodos son desechables y se deben eliminar según los procedimientos 

hospitalarios locales.

5. Especificaciones técnicas del producto
5.1. Especificaciones

Duración de uso
La duración del uso es de hasta 8 horas.

Periodo de conservación en una bolsa abierta
El periodo de conservación en bolsa abierta del Ambu Neuroline 715 es de 7 días.
El periodo de conservación en bolsa abierta de Ambu Neuroline 700 y 710 es de 30 días.

Para guardar los electrodos en una bolsa abierta, doble la abertura de la bolsa y fije 
el pliegue con un clip.

Temperatura de almacenamiento
El producto debe almacenarse a una temperatura comprendida entre 10 y 25 °C 
(50 y 77 °F).
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1. Tärkeää tietoa – Lue ennen käyttöä
Lue nämä turvallisuusohjeet huolellisesti ennen Ambu® Neuroline™ 
Ground, 700, 710, 715 neurologisten pintaelektrodien käyttöä. 
Käyttöopasta voidaan päivittää ilman erillistä ilmoitusta asiasta. 
Lisäkopioita voimassa olevasta versiosta saa pyydettäessä. Huomioi, että näissä 
ohjeissa ei selitetä eikä käsitellä kliinisiä toimenpiteitä. Ohjeissa kuvataan vain 
elektrodien käyttöön liittyvää perustoimintaa ja varotoimia.

Ambu Neuroline Ground, 700, 710, 715 neurologisilla pintaelektrodeilla ei ole takuuta.

1.1. Käyttötarkoitus
Ambu Neuroline Ground -maadoituselektrodia käytetään varmistamaan sama 
sähköinen potentiaali vahvistimessa ja mittauspisteessä lihasten ja/tai hermojen 
neurofysiologisen tutkimuksen aikana.

Ambu Neuroline on kiinteällä geelillä varustettu elektrodi, joka asetetaan suoraan 
potilaan iholle tallentamaan fysiologisia signaaleja. 

1.2. Käyttöindikaatiot
Ambu Neuroline Ground- ja kiinteägeelisiä Neuroline-elektrodeja käytetään 
lihasten ja/tai hermojen neurofysiologisten poikkeavuuksien tutkimiseen.

1.3. Potilaskohderyhmä
Ambu Neuroline Ground- ja kiinteägeeliset Neuroline-elektrodit on tarkoitettu aikuisille 
(22-vuotiaille ja sitä vanhemmille*) ja lapsille (syntymästä 21 vuoden ikään saakka*). 

* Ikärajat perustuvat FDA:n ohjeistukseen: Leveraging Existing Clinical Data for Extrapolation 
to Pediatric Uses of Medical Devices (Sep 19, 2016).

1.4. Käyttäjä/käyttöympäristö
Tuote on tarkoitettu terveydenhuollon ammattilaisten käyttöön, joilla on koulutus 
suorittaa neurofysiologisia tutkimuksia. 

Elektrodi on tarkoitettu käyttöön sairaala-/klinikkaympäristöissä.

1.5. Vasta-aiheet
Ei tunnettuja.

1.6. Kliiniset edut
Ambu Neuroline Ground
Helpottaa neurofysiologista tutkimusta varmistamalla saman signaalin 
mittauspisteessä ja valvontalaitteessa. 

Kiinteägeeliset Ambu Neuroline -elektrodit (700, 710 and 715)
Helpottaa neurofysiologista tutkimusta havaitsemalla signaalin ja välittämällä sen 
valvontalaitteeseen.

1.7. Varoitukset ja huomautukset  

VAROITUKSET 
1. Pintaelektrodit tulee kiinnittää ainoastaan vahingoittumattomalle, 

puhtaalle iholle (esim. ei avohaavan, haavan, tulehduskohdan tai 
ärsyyntyneen kohdan päälle).

2. Kertakäyttöinen. Tuotteen uudelleenkäyttö saattaa johtaa kontaminaatioon 
aiheuttaen infektioita.

3. Älä käytä elektrodeja sähköstimulaatioon, sillä se voi aiheuttaa potilaalle 
epämukavuutta tai ihon palovammoja.

4. Älä käytä elektrodia alle 2,5 kg painavalla potilaalla, sillä se voi aiheuttaa 
vaikeaa ärsytystä (koskee vain Ambu Neuroline Ground -elektrodia).

HUOMIOITAVAA
1. Kun vaihdat elektrodia, etsi uusi kohta iholta ihoärsytyksen minimoimiseksi.
2. EKG-elektrodeja pitäisi käyttää vain niiden oikeaan sijoitteluun ja käyttöön 

perehtyneen terveydenhoidon ammattilaisen toimesta tai sellaisen valvonnassa.
3. Elektrodit voivat vahingoittaa ihoa, jos niitä ei irroteta varovasti. 
4. Älä liota, huuhtele äläkä steriloi elektrodeja, koska seurauksena voi olla 

haitallisia jäämiä tai elektrodien toimintahäiriö.
5. Kirurgisten toimenpiteiden aikana elektrodit tulisi sijoittaa mahdollisimman 

kauas sähkökirurgisesta alueesta ei-toivotun RF-säteilyn minimoimiseksi.
6. Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion lain mukaan tätä laitetta saa myydä vain lisensoitu 

terveydenhuollon toimija tai lisensoidun terveydenhuollon toimijan 
määräyksestä.

1.8. Haittavaikutukset
Ihon ärtyminen, ihon punoitus, ihon kuoriutuminen, allerginen reaktio iholla ja 
palovamma.

1.9. Yleisiä huomioita
Jos laitteen käytön aikana tapahtuu tai käytöstä aiheutuu vakava haitta, ilmoita 
siitä valmistajalle ja kansalliselle viranomaiselle.

2. Laitteen kuvaus
Ambu Neuroline Ground- ja kiinteägeeliset Neuroline-elektrodit ovat epästeriilejä, 
kertakäyttöisiä tuotteita, joissa on anturielementti, sähköä johtava ja kiinnittyvä 
kiinteä geeli, taustalevy sekä liitinosa, jossa on valmiiksi kiinnitetty kaapeli sekä 
liitin neurologiseen valvontalaitteeseen yhdistämistä varten. 

3. Käytettyjen symbolien selitykset
Symbolien 
selitykset Kuvaus Symbolien 

selitykset Kuvaus

Lääkinnällinen laite 
Valmistuspäivä
Valmistusmaa 

Sähköturvallisuus: 
tyypin BF liityntäosa

Rx only Vain lääkärin 
määräyksestä

UKCA-merkintä UK vastuuhenkilö

Maahantuoja
(Koskee vain Iso-Britanniaan tuotavia tuotteita)

Kaikkien symbolien selitykset ovat osoitteessa ambu.com/symbol-explanation.

4. Tuotteen käyttö
• Elektrodien oikean sijoituksen määrittää tyypillisesti sairaala/lääkäri ja/tai siitä 

määrätään paikallisissa säännöissä/toimintaohjeissa.
• Ajele potilaan ihokarvat, jos elektrodin sijoituspaikassa kasvaa ihokarvoja. 

Valmistele iho hankausaineella. Puhdista iho alkoholilla ja anna alkoholin 
haihtua. Irrota elektrodi suojapaperista ja aseta se paikalleen. Elektrodia 
voidaan siirtää muita mittauksia varten.

• Kytke kaapeli valvontalaitteeseen.
• Irrota elektrodi iholta valvonnan jälkeen. Jos elektrodi ei irtoa, käytä vettä 

kiinnityksen liuottamiseen.
• Itsekiinnittyvät elektrodit tulee vaihtaa uusiin, kun ne eivät enää kiinnity 

kunnolla ihoon.
• Geelijäänteet voi poistaa paperipyyhkeillä tai vedellä.
• Avatussa pussissa olevat elektrodit voivat kuivua, joten älä avaa pussia ennen 

kuin se on tarpeen.
• Elektrodit ovat kertakäyttöisiä, ja ne tulee hävittää sairaalan ohjeiden mukaisesti.

5. Tekniset tiedot
5.1. Spesifikaatiot

Käyttöaika
Käyttöaika on korkeintaan kahdeksan tuntia.

Avatun pussin säilyvyysaika
Ambu Neuroline 715 -elektrodin avatun pussin säilvyysaika on seitsemän päivää.
Ambu Neuroline 700-, 710 -elektrodin avatun pussin säilvyysaika on 30 päivää.

Jos elektrodeja säilytetään avatussa pussissa, taita pussin avonainen suu ja kiinnitä 
se klipsillä.

Säilytyslämpötila
Tuotteen säilytyslämpötila on 10 – 25 °C (50 – 77 °F).
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1. Informations importantes – À lire avant utilisation
Lire attentivement les consignes de sécurité avant d’utiliser les 
électrodes Ambu® Neuroline™ Ground et les électrodes de surface 
neurologiques 700, 710, 715. Ce mode d’emploi peut être mis à jour sans 
notification préalable. Des exemplaires de la version en vigueur sont disponibles 
sur demande. Il convient de noter que le présent mode d’emploi n’explique pas et 
ne décrit pas les procédures cliniques. Il présente uniquement le fonctionnement 
de base et les consignes liées au fonctionnement des électrodes.

Les électrodes Ambu Neuroline Ground et les électrodes de surface neurologiques 
700, 710, 715 ne sont couvertes par aucune garantie.

1.1. Usage prévu
L’électrode Ambu Neuroline Ground est destinée à garantir la présence du même 
potentiel électrique à l’amplificateur et au point de mesure pendant un examen 
neurophysiologique des muscles et/ou des nerfs.

Les électrodes à gel solide Ambu Neuroline sont appliquées directement sur la 
peau du patient pour enregistrer les signaux physiologiques. 

1.2. Indications d’utilisation
Les électrodes Ambu Neuroline Ground et les électrodes à gel solide Neuroline sont 
indiquées lorsqu’il est nécessaire d’effectuer des examens neurophysiologiques 
des muscles et/ou des nerfs à la recherche d’anomalies neurophysiologiques.

1.3. Population de patients cible
Les électrodes Ambu Neuroline Ground et à gel solide Neuroline sont destinées 
aux adultes (à partir de 22 ans*) et à la pédiatrie (de la naissance à 21 ans*).

* Les définitions de l’âge sont basées sur les directives de la FDA: Leveraging Existing Clinical 
Data for Extrapolation to Pediatric Uses of Medical Devices (Sep 19, 2016).

1.4. Utilisateur/environnement d’utilisation prévu
L’utilisateur prévu est un professionnel de santé formé aux examens 
neurophysiologiques. 

L’électrode est destinée à une utilisation en milieu hospitalier/clinique.

1.5. Contre-indications
Aucune connue.

1.6. Avantages cliniques
Ambu Neuroline Ground
Facilite l’examen neurophysiologique en garantissant la présence du même signal 
au point de mesure et au système de captation. 

Électrodes à gel solide Ambu Neuroline (700, 710 et 715)
Facilite l’examen neurophysiologique en détectant et en transmettant le signal au 
système de captation. 

1.7. Avertissements et précautions  

AVERTISSEMENTS 
1. Les électrodes de surface ne doivent être appliquées que sur une peau 

propre et intacte (pas sur des plaies ouvertes, des lésions ou des zones 
infectées ou enflammées par exemple).

2. Dispositif à usage unique. Une réutilisation du dispositif risque de conduire 
à une contamination du patient, qui pourrait alors contracter une infection.

3. Ne pas utiliser l’électrode pour la stimulation électrique, car cela pourrait 
provoquer un inconfort/des brûlures cutanées au patient.

4. Ne pas utiliser l’électrode sur un patient dont le poids corporel est inférieur 
à 2,5 kg, car cela pourrait entraîner une grave irritation (Ambu Neuroline 
Ground uniquement).

MISES EN GARDE
1. Afin de réduire le risque d’irritation cutanée, il est recommandé de trouver une

nouvelle zone de peau où placer les électrodes lors de leur remplacement.
2. Les électrodes doivent uniquement être utilisées par des professionnels de 

santé dûment formés à leur mise en place et à leur utilisation, ou sur leur 
consultation.

3. Les électrodes peuvent endommager la peau si elles sont retirées négligemment.
4. Ne jamais faire tremper, rincer ou stériliser les électrodes, ces procédures 

étant susceptibles de laisser des résidus nocifs ou de provoquer un 
dysfonctionnement des électrodes.

5. Lors de procédures chirurgicales, les électrodes doivent être placées aussi 
loin que possible de la zone électrochirurgicale afin de réduire l’intensité 
de courant RF indésirable.

6. Les lois fédérales des États-Unis exigent que la vente de ce dispositif ne se fasse 
que sur ordonnance ou par l’intermédiaire d’un professionnel de santé autorisé.

1.8. Effets indésirables
Irritation cutanée, rougeurs cutanées, desquamation épidermique, allergies 
cutanées et brûlures cutanées.

1.9. Remarques générales
Si, pendant l’utilisation de ce dispositif ou en conséquence de celle-ci, un grave 
incident se produit, le signaler au fabricant et à l’autorité nationale.

2. Description du dispositif
Les électrodes Ambu Neuroline Ground et les électrodes à gel solide Neuroline 
sont des produits non stériles à usage unique composés d’un élément capteur, 
d’un gel solide conducteur et adhésif, d’un revêtement et d’une pièce de 
connexion composée d’un fil préfixé avec connecteur qui permet la connexion à 
un système de captation neurologique. 

3. Explication des symboles utilisés
Symbole/
indication Description Symbole/

indication Description

Dispositif médical 
Date de fabrication
Pays du fabricant

Sécurité électrique, type BF 
avec parties appliquées

Rx only Usage sur ordonnance 
uniquement

Marquage UKCA
Responsable  
Royaume-Uni

Importateur
(Pour les produits importés en Grande-Bretagne uniquement)

Une liste complète des explications des symboles est disponible à l’adresse  
ambu.com/symbol-explanation.

4. Utilisation du produit
• L’emplacement correct des électrodes est généralement déterminé par 

l’hôpital/le médecin et/ou le protocole local/les procédures locales.
• Raser le patient si la surface de la peau où les électrodes doivent être placées 

est recouverte de poils. Préparer la peau à l’aide d’une solution abrasive. 
Nettoyer la peau à l’aide d’alcool et laisser l’alcool s’évaporer. Décoller le 
revêtement de protection de l’électrode et appliquer l’électrode. L’électrode 
peut être repositionnée pour d’autres mesures.

• Raccorder le fil au dispositif de surveillance.
• Après le contrôle, retirer l’électrode de la peau. Si l’électrode s’avère difficile à 

retirer, utiliser de l’eau pour dissoudre l’adhésif.
• Il est conseillé de remplacer les électrodes autocollantes lorsqu’elles n’adhèrent 

plus fermement à la peau.
• Les résidus de gel peuvent être enlevés à l’eau ou à l’essuie-tout.
• Il est recommandé de n’ouvrir le sachet qu’au moment de l’utilisation des 

électrodes afin de minimiser tout risque d’assèchement du gel.
• Les électrodes sont prévues pour un usage unique et doivent être mises au 

rebut conformément aux procédures locales de l’hôpital.

5. Caractéristiques techniques du produit
5.1. Caractéristiques

Durée d’utilisation
La durée d’utilisation est de 8 heures maximum.

Durée de conservation dans un sachet ouvert
La durée de conservation dans un sachet ouvert des électrodes Ambu Neuroline 
715 est de 7 jours.
La durée de conservation en sachet ouvert des électrodes Ambu Neuroline 700, 
710 est de 30 jours.

Pour stocker les électrodes dans un sachet ouvert, plier l’ouverture du sachet et 
fixer le pli à l’aide d’une pince.

Température de stockage
Le produit doit être stocké entre 10 et 25 °C (50 et 77 °F).
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1. Fontos információk – Használat előtt elolvasandó
Az Ambu® Neuroline™ Ground, 700, 710, 715 neurológiai felületi 
elektródák használata előtt gondosan ismerkedjen meg a jelen 
biztonsági utasításokkal. A használati útmutató további értesítés 
nélkül frissülhet. Az aktuális változatot kérésre rendelkezésre bocsátjuk. Felhívjuk 
figyelmét, hogy a jelen útmutató nem magyarázza el és nem ismerteti a klinikai 
eljárásokat. Csak az elektródák alapvető működtetéséhez szükséges információkat 
és a kapcsolódó óvintézkedéseket tartalmazza.

Az Ambu Neuroline Ground, 700, 710, 715 neurológiai felületi elektródák nem 
garanciálisak.

1.1. Rendeltetés
Az Ambu Neuroline Ground elektróda biztosítja, hogy az izmok és/vagy idegek 
neurofiziológiai vizsgálata során az erősítő és a mérési pont elektromos potenciálja 
azonos legyen.

Az Ambu Neuroline szilárdgél elektródák közvetlenül a beteg bőrére helyezendők 
a fiziológiai jelek rögzítésére. 

1.2. Felhasználási javallatok
Az Ambu Neuroline Ground és Neuroline szilárdgél elektródák használata akkor 
javallott, ha a neurofiziológiai rendellenességek kivizsgálásához az izmok és/vagy 
idegek neurofiziológiai vizsgálatára van szükség.

1.3. Javallott betegpopuláció
Az Ambu Neuroline Ground és Neuroline szilárdgél elektródák felnőtteknél  
(22 éves kortól*) és gyermekeknél is (a születéstől 21 éves korig*) alkalmazhatók.

* Az életkor meghatározása a következő FDA-iránymutatáson alapul: Leveraging Existing 
Clinical Data for Extrapolation to Pediatric Uses of Medical Devices (2016. szept. 19).

1.4. Célfelhasználó és javallott alkalmazási környezet
A célfelhasználók a neurofiziológiai vizsgálatokban járatos egészségügyi szakemberek.

Az elektróda kórházi/klinikai környezetben történő használatra szolgál.

1.5. Ellenjavallatok
Nem ismeretesek.

1.6. Klinikai előnyök
Ambu Neuroline Ground
Megkönnyíti a neurofiziológiai vizsgálatot azáltal, hogy azonos jelet biztosít 
a mérési ponton és az adatgyűjtő rendszerben.

Ambu Neuroline szilárdgél elektródák (700, 710 és 715)
Megkönnyíti a neurofiziológiai vizsgálatot azáltal, hogy észleli a jelet, és továbbítja 
azt az adatgyűjtő rendszer felé. 

1.7. Figyelmeztetések és óvintézkedések  

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK 
1. A felületi elektródák kizárólag ép, tiszta bőrre helyezhetők fel (pl. nem szabad

nyílt sebre, elváltozásra, fertőzött vagy gyulladt területre helyezni őket).
2. Kizárólag egyszeri használatra. A termék újbóli felhasználása szennyeződést 

okozhat, ami fertőzéshez vezethet.
3. Ne használja az elektródát elektromos stimulációra, mert ez kellemetlen 

érzést okozhat a betegnek, illetve égési bőrsérülést okozhat.
4. Ne használja az elektródát 2,5 kg alatti testsúly esetén, mert ez súlyos 

irritációhoz vezethet (csak az Ambu Neuroline Ground esetén).

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
1. A bőrirritáció kockázatának minimalizálása érdekében az elektródák újbóli 

felhelyezéséhez keressen új bőrterületet.
2. Az elektródákat kizárólag a helyes felhelyezésüket és használatukat 

ismerő egészségügyi szakember használhatja, illetve ilyen szakemberrel 
egyeztetve használhatók.

3. Az elektródák gondatlan eltávolítása kárt tehet a bőrben. 
4. Ne áztassa, öblítse vagy sterilizálja az elektródákat, mert így káros anyagok 

maradhatnak vissza, vagy meghibásodhatnak az elektródák.
5. Sebészeti beavatkozások során az elektródákat a nemkívánatos 

rádiófrekvenciás jelek minimalizálása érdekében olyan messze kell helyezni 
az elektrosebészeti területtől, amennyire csak lehetséges.

6. Az Egyesült Államok szövetségi törvényei alapján a jelen eszköz kizárólag 
engedéllyel rendelkező egészségügyi szakember által vagy annak 
rendelvényére értékesíthető.

1.8. Nemkívánatos mellékhatások
Bőrirritáció, bőrpír, epidermális sérülés, allergiás bőrreakció és a bőr égési sérülése.

1.9. Általános megjegyzések
Amennyiben az eszköz használata során vagy annak következtében súlyos incidens 
történik, jelentse azt a gyártónak és a nemzeti hatóságnak.

2. Az eszköz leírása
Az Ambu Neuroline Ground és Neuroline szilárdgél elektródák érzékelőelemből, 
vezető és tapadó szilárd gélből, védőlapból és olyan csatlakozórészből álló nem 
steril, egyszer használatos termékek, amelyet előre csatlakoztatott huzalkivezetés 
alkot neurológiai adatgyűjtő rendszerhez történő csatlakoztatást lehetővé tevő 
csatlakozóval. 

3. A használt szimbólumok
Szimbólumok 

jelentése Leírás Szimbólumok 
jelentése Leírás

Orvostechnikai eszköz 
A gyártás ideje
A gyártó országa

Elektromos biztonság 
– BF típusú beteggel 
érintkező alkatrész

Rx only
Kizárólag orvosi 
rendelvényre 
használható

Felmért egyesült 
királysági megfelelőség

Egyesült királysági 
felelős személy

Importőr
(Csak Nagy-Britanniába importált termékek esetén)

A szimbólumok magyarázatának teljes listája megtalálható az  
ambu.com/symbol-explanation címen.

4. A termék használata
• Az elektródák megfelelő elhelyezési módját rendszerint a kórház/orvos és/vagy 

a helyi előírások/eljárások határozzák meg.
• Ha az elektródák felhelyezésére kiválasztott bőrfelületet szőr borítja, azt le kell 

borotválni. Készítse elő a bőrt ledörzsöléssel. Tisztítsa meg a bőrt alkohollal, 
és várja meg, amíg az elpárolog. Húzza le az elektródát a védőlapról, és helyezze 
fel. Egyéb mérésekhez az elektróda áthelyezhető.

• Csatlakoztassa a huzalkivezetést a monitorozóeszközhöz.
• Monitorozás után távolítsa el az elektródát a bőrről. Ha nehéz az elektródát 

eltávolítani, a ragasztó feloldásához használjon vizet.
• Az öntapadó elektródákat ki kell cserélni, ha már nem tapadnak szorosan a bőrre.
• A gél maradéka papírtörlővel vagy vízzel távolítható el.
• Nyitott csomagolásban az elektróda kiszáradhat, ezért amíg nem szükséges, 

ne nyissa ki a csomagolást.
• Az elektródák eldobhatók, az érvényes előírásoknak megfelelően kell 

ártalmatlanítani őket.

5. A termék műszaki jellemzői
5.1. Műszaki jellemzők

A használat időtartama
A használat maximális időtartama 8 óra.

Eltarthatósági idő felnyitott tasakban
Az Ambu Neuroline 715 felnyitott tasakban 7 napig tartható el.
Az Ambu Neuroline 700, 710 felnyitott tasakban 30 napig tartható el.

Az elektródák felnyitott tasakban történő tárolásához hajtsa le a tasak nyitott 
részét, és a hajtást rögzítse csipesszel.

Tárolási hőmérséklet
A terméket 10 és 25 °C (50 és 77 °F) közötti hőmérsékleten kell tárolni.
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